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Joslin, Richard R - DNR

From: Beth Erdman <berdman@generalengineering.net>
Sent: Friday, December 14, 2018 9:36 AM
To: Joslin, Richard R - DNR
Cc: Brian Youngwirth
Subject: BRRTS# 02-59-563634: 5th and Ellis Street - Phantom (State Lead) Groundwater Results
Attachments: TABLE 2 - GW ELEVATION TABLE.pdf; TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER RESULTS.pdf; GW Report 

11.15.18.pdf; COC GW 11.15.18.pdf; 2018-11 Drum Disposal Bill of Lading.pdf; Invoice.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Rick, 
 
Attached you will find the groundwater analytical data, chain of custody, groundwater elevation table and analytical 
results table for the above site.  The drum disposal documentation and invoice are also attached.  Please let me know if 
you need a hard copy of the invoice.  The map you provided properly identify the locations of the wells sampled.  No 
response was ever received from Mr. Burris,  the owner of the property where MW600 is located to obtain access to 
sample the well.   
 
General Engineering appreciates the opportunity to complete this work for the WDNR.  If you have questions or 
additional sampling needs, do not hesitate to contact GEC at any time. 
 
Have a great day, 
 
Beth 
 
Beth A. Erdman 
Environmental Project Manager | General Engineering Company 
916 Silver Lake Drive | PO Box 340 | Portage, WI 53901 
P 608-742-2169 | F 608-742-2592 | C 608-697-8004 
berdman@generalengineering.net 
www.generalengineering.net 
 
GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY ELECTRONIC FILE NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER 
This email and any electronic media transmitted with it are provided solely for the use of the addressee.  Data, plans, specifications, reports, documents, and other information recorded on 
or transmitted as electronic media are subject to undetectable alteration, either intentional or unintentional, due to, among other causes, transmission, conversion, media degradation, software 
error, or human alteration. Accordingly, all such documents recorded on or transmitted as electronic media are being provided to the addressee for informational purposes only, and not as
an end product or as a record document. Any reliance on documents recorded on or transmitted as electronic media is deemed to be unreasonable and unenforceable. The hard copy 
drawing(s) or other original document(s) produced by GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY are the only true contract documents of record. Documents recorded on or transmitted 
as electronic media may not be used on other projects, other additions to this project, or by third parties without the express written permission of GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY.  Any 
unauthorized modification or reuse of the transmitted electronic media shall be at addressee’s sole risk, and addressee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold GENERAL ENGINEERING
COMPANY harmless for all claims, injuries, damages, losses, expenses and attorneys’ fees arising out of the unauthorized modification or use of such electronic media. 
 
The addressee understands that the use of any project related electronic media constitutes acceptance of the above conditions. 
 
If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.  Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company
accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 

 



Monitoring Well NR 140 MW-700 MW-900 MW-1000
Sampling Date ES PAL 11/15/2018 11/15/2018 11/15/2018

Benzene 5 0.5 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22

n-Butylbenzene NE NE <0.71 <0.71 <0.71

1,2 dichloroethane 5 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 0.42J

cis 1,2 dichloroethene 70 7 <0.37 <0.37 22.4

trans-1,2 dichloroethene 100 20 <0.34 <0.34 0.84J

Ethylbenzene 700 140 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26

Isopropylbenzene NE NE <0.78 <0.78 <0.78

Methyl tert-butyl ether 60 12 <0.28 8.3 3.3

Naphthalene 100 10 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1

n-Propylbenzene NE NE <0.61 <0.61 <0.61

Tetrachloroethene 5 0.5 <0.38 <0.38 5.2
Toluene 1000 200 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19

Trichloroethene 5 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 2.42

1,2,4 -Trimethylbenzene <0.8 <0.8 <0.8

1,3,5 -Trimethylbenzene <0.63 <0.63 <0.63

Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.02 <0.19 0.22J <0.2

Xylenes, -m, -p
Xylenes, -o

Note: Access to MW600 was not obtained via access agreements submitted and 
follow up calls by General Engineering and WDNR staff therefore MW600 was not 
sampled.

Note: All other VOC compound were below the laboratory limits of detection

Bold indicates analytical results above NR 140 ES
Italic indicated analytical results above NR 140 PAL

J = Analyte detected above laboratory limit of detection but below limit of quantitation.

PAL = Preventive Action Limit
µg/L = micrograms per liter

NE = NR 140 ES not established
NA = Parameter not analyzed

<0.72

ES = Enforcement Standard

<0.72

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL TABLE

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCS) (µg/L)

5TH AND ELLIS-PHANTOM (STATE LEAD)
SHAWANO, WISCONSIN

<0.72

BRRTS #: 02-59-563634

480 96

10000 1000



TABLE 2
WATER LEVEL DATA

Monitoring Top of Well Date Depth Groundwater
Well Casing Measured to Water Elevation

Number Elevation (Ft.) (Ft.)
MW-700 NM 11/15/2018 5.59 NM
MW-900 NM 11/15/2018 6.35 NM
MW-1000 NM 11/15/2018 6.77 NM

ft = feet
NR=Not recorded
NM=Not Measured

BRRTS #: 02-59-563634

5TH AND ELLIS STREET-PHANTOM (STATE LEAD)
SHAWANO, WISCONSIN
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING • SHORT FORM 

Carner Name· V:11lny EnvtronmentRI Response 

C~rner Address. :'!l5ll J;lcksnn St 

C1tv ('lsh~LlSh 
State and 

TO 05.): 
Consignee 
Address zLs-3 
City ka<J/<4p..~A­
State and Zi 

ROM: WfJN 
Shipper ~ ~ (;:II, 5 s r 
Address 
City ~..,A.K) w.r s-'1/ttt 
State and 

FOR PAYMENT SEND BILL TO: 

SAC 

Name ~Y' {FNV/I'IW"'~ ~-'tr 
Address ~ 'USO J~ n--
City o~/fi<LJS~ tc..V ?'TI9o "-
State & 

1-800-745-1865 EXT 2 

Date 

DUNS 

.,,..,='-'""· INSTRUCTIONS 

~/v~) 

S INTERNAL DATA 

The carrier shall nol make delivery or this 
NOTE - Where the rate is dependant on value, shippers are required to state 1 without payment of freight and all other 
•n••~"'~"l"v in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. lawful charges. 

agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper 

be not exceeding 

Signature of Consignor 

SHI 

FREIGHT BILL PRO NO. 

NUMBER 

~ 

TOTAL 

CHARGES 

D $ 

$ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
ARE PREPAID UNLESS 
MARKED COLLECT 

CHECK BOX IF COLLECT D 
IRE.CEIIVEI). subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date or the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and 

NO. 

contents of packages unknown), marked consigned and destined as Indicated above which said canrier (the word canrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or 
lmmo1rati<>n in possession of the property under the contract).agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, If on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to Its destination. 

mutuany agreed as to each canrier of all or any of the said pl\l,perty, over all or any portion of said route to destination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service 
be performed hereunder shall be subject to the bill of lading hs end conditions In the governing classification on the date of shipment Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the bill of lading 

and conditions in the governing classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

or "Ra· ff appropriate to designate Hazardous Materials 
for identifying hazardous materials on bills of lading per 

prescribed in Section 172.204(a) of tha Federal Regulations must be 

CARRIER 

' 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING • SHORT FORM 
er Name: Valley Environmental Response 

Carrier Address: 2850 Jackson St 

C;ty Osll,osh 

State and Zi 

TO: O~i.); 
Cons;gnee 
Addre~s us-3 
C1ty ~~ 
State and Zi 

FROM: WfJN 
Shipper ;!1-+. t; ~~~~ 5 51-
Address 
City ~M() w.r .s-tl lttt 
State and 

FOR PAYMENTS BILL TO: 

SAC 

Name ~y t}'#V/ttW""~ ~--'tr 
Address ~ 2:$SO J~ ~ 
City (J~/fMSJ. u...T ?'TI90L 
State & 

Address 
City 

State & zi 

' . 
':" ' ·· 

NOTE -Where the rate is dependant on value, shippers are required to state 
t ~noPr.iofir'J,IIv in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 

agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper 
be not exceeding 

1-800-745-1865 EXT 2 

Date 

DUNS 

ROUTE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

~lv~UCJJ 

SHIPPER'S INTERNAL DATA 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
without payment of freight and all other 

charges. 

Signature of Consignor 

NUMBER 

~ 

CHARGES 

$ 
$ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
ARE PREPAID UNLESS 
MARKED COLLECT 

CHECK BOX IF COLLECT 

NO. 

D 
subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and 
contents of packages unknown), marked consigned and destined as indicated above which said canner (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or 

lmmno,ti<m in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on Its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to its destination. 
muwatly agreed as to each carrier of all or any of the said p~rty. over all or any portion of said route to destination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service 

to be performed hereunder shall be subject to the bill of lading l!irrns and conditions in the governing classlncation on the date of shipment. Shipper hereby certifies that he Is familiar with all the bill of lading 
terms and conditions in the governing classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

SHIPPER CARRIER 

or "RQ" if appropriate to designate Hazardous Materials in the Department of Transport governing the of this column Is an 
for identifying hazardous materials on bills of lading per Section172.201(a)(1)(iii) of Titte 49, Code of Federal Regulations. Also, when shipping hazardous i shipper's certification 

prescribed in Section 172.204(a) of the Federal Regulations must be Indicated on the bill of lading, unless a specific exemption from this requirement is provided in the Regulations for a particular 



28-Nov-18

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518ALab Code

MW-700Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.25 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.37 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.34 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 6



E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518ALab Code

MW-700Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.24 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.28 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.38 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.19 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.2 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 96 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 112 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 6



E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518BLab Code

MW-900Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.25 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.37 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.34 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.24 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.3 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.38 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.19 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 6



E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518BLab Code

MW-900Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride 0.22 ''J'' 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 109 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 99 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 6



E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518CLab Code

MW-1000Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.42 ''J'' 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 22.4 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.84 ''J'' 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.24 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.3 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene 5.2 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.19 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B
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E35518Invoice #

Project #

WDNR 5TH & ELLIS/SHAWANOProject Name

Water

11/15/2018

5035518CLab Code

MW-1000Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE) 2.42 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.2 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 97 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 120 1REC % 11/28/2018 CJR 1 8260B

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker
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CHAIN orf' .~STODY RECORD S) nergy Chain# No 
Page _ _ ol 

36 ~1 

lab J.D. ' 

Accooot No. : I Ouote No.: Environmental Lab, Inc. Sample Handling Regyest 
__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 

(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization) PI'OjE!CI.J: J...., 

Sampler: _., t;;;_ '(jY ~ ' 

1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 
920-830-2455 • FAX 920..733-0631 __ Normal Tum Around 

Project (Name I LocaiiOn): 1--J ~(I/.(. • 5"'C.. ~ t J l 1 ) / S L .. , Analysis Requeste<l Other Analysis 

Reports To: Rrt-- _ \t .... ~•L•· -' '"- ' llnvoicJ To: 

Company {;, f:. '---t 0 I Company _ / ./ -- _ 

Address Address _ 

City State Ztp ~ £ 
Phone Phone o 0 
l-----~~~~~~~~----------4-------------------------------------1 ~ ~ 0 C) 

-----.----! ~ ~ 

~ ~~ ~ 
0 C) -' 

PresGf'Valion 

lit L 

(. 

w 
~ w 

i ~ 
~ ~ 
t:: d 
z 0 

:g 
::; 

w 0 z VJ 
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...J w C\1 

- <( 0 'G' 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I I I I I I I I PIOI < o.. z w => - < 2 1 FlO 
o. !:!::!. .. ~w~ a. cc: w < -'ower 
x-.,gg~ ~ uou 
<U> >~O OO~ o. ~ ~ o. ~ ~ > > G 

Comments/Special Instructions ("Specify groundwater "GW", Drinking Water "OW". Waste Water "WW', Soil "S", Air "A", 011. Sludge etc.) 

,.. 

Time 01110 Rocoived By: (sign) Time Date 
Sample Integrity - To be completod by receiving lab. 

Method ol Shipment sk 
0 
~ -

Temp. ol Temp. Blank ___ •c On Ice: ;t:_ 
Cooler seal intact upon receipt: C Yes __ No 

Received In L.oborntory By: ~~ t- Time: J "] :4--o Dnto:f / L ~ L I/ 
J J 
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